

No. 06-10119

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALLEN SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
STEPHEN B. BRIGHT*
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-1202
(404) 688-9440 facsimile

JELPI P. PICOU, JR.
MARCIA WIDDER
CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113
(504) 529-5955
(504) 558-0378 facsimile

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT MAJORITY FAILED TO RECOGNIZE AND PROPERLY APPLY THE PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN THIS COURT'S <i>MILLER-EL</i> DECI- SIONS.....	3
A. The Strikes of All Five African Ameri- cans	3
B. The Failure to Question Jurors about the Reasons Asserted for Striking Them.....	5
C. The Acceptance of Similarly Situated White Jurors	9
D. The Backstrike of Jeffrey Brooks	11
E. References to the O. J. Simpson Case	13
II. THE FINDINGS OF THE LOUISIANA COURT ARE SUBJECT TO CLEAR ERROR REVIEW	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alex v. Rayne Concrete Service</i> , 951 So. 2d 138 (La. 2007).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	16
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beartusk v. State</i> , 6 P.3d 138 (Wyo. 2000)	16
<i>Caudill v. Commonwealth</i> , 120 S.W.3d 635 (Ky. 2003).....	16
<i>Chisolm v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 630 (Miss. 1988)	16
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Davidson v. Harris</i> , 30 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994)	9, 16
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	17
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	18
<i>Ex Parte Bird</i> , 594 So. 2d 676 (Ala. 1991).....	5
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	5
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	5
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 423 S.E.2d 245 (Ga. 1992)	5
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 357 S.E.2d 792 (Ga. 1987)	16
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	1, 2, 16, 19
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	2, 15
<i>Kent v. State</i> , 675 N.E.2d 332 (Ind. 1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Libby v. State</i> , 975 P.2d 833 (Nev. 1999)	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	17
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) (<i>Miller-El I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (<i>Miller-El II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Gideon</i> , 676 So. 2d 310 (Ala. 1996)	9
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	16
<i>People v. Hope</i> , 589 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1992)	16
<i>Pierre v. Louisiana</i> , 306 U.S. 354 (1939)	17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1996)	4
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	17
<i>Splunge v. Clark</i> , 960 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Antwine</i> , 743 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1987)	16
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 873 N.E.2d 1263 (Ohio 2007)	16
<i>State v. Haigler</i> , 515 S.E.2d 88 (S.C. 1999)	16
<i>State v. Lamon</i> , 664 N.W.2d 607 (Wis. 2003)	16
<i>State v. McRae</i> , 494 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 407 S.E.2d 141 (N.C. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Bentley-Smith</i> , 2 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 816 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1987)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 146 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 837 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 450 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 326 (2006).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	2, 16
<i>Whitsey v. State</i> , 796 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	16
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 957 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

La. C. Crim. Proc. Art. 774 (1998).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52(a)	16
